Public Document Pack

A Cambridge City Council
\J

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
To: Councillors Benstead, Bird and Meftah

Despatched: Friday, 4 September 2015

Date: Monday, 14 September 2015
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall
Contact: Sarah Steed Direct Dial: 01223 457013
AGENDA
1 Appointment of a Chair
2 Declarations of Interest
3 Meeting Procedure
4 Super Kebab, 70 King Street, Cambridge, CB1 1LN Licensing Officer

(Pages 7 - 36)

To determine a new premises licence application.



Information for the Public

Location

Public
Participation

Filming,
recording and
photography

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market
Square (CB2 3QJ).

Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is
accessible via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the
Market Square entrances.

After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance.

All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1,
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs.

Some meetings may have parts, which will be
closed to the public, but the reasons for excluding
the press and public will be given.

To speak at a Licensing hearing, you must have
made a representation during the consultation
period on the relevant application and registered
your intention to speak with Democratic Services
prior to the hearing.

The Licensing department can be contacted on
01223 457000 or licensing@cambridge.gov.uk.

For general advice about speaking at committees
please contact Democratic Services on 01223
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.

The Council is committed to being open and
transparent in the way it conducts its decision
making. The public may record (e.g. film, audio,
tweet, blog) meetings which are open to the public.

Anyone who does not want to be recorded should
let the Chair of the meeting know. Those recording
meetings are strongly urged to respect the wish of
any member of the public not to be recorded.


mailto:licensing@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic
[...]
 been permitted to appear at the
hearing, which is not relevant to —
(a) the application, representations or notice (as applicable) or in the case
of another person, the application, representations or notice of the party

\



requesting their appearance, and
(b) the promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a hearing to
consider a notice given by the Police, the crime prevention objective.
24.The Sub-Committee may consider its decision in private and may move into
private session where it considers that the public interest in so doing
outweighs the public interest in that part of the hearing taking place in public.
If the Sub-Committee do move into private session then all the parties and
their representatives, any other person permitted to appear at the hearing,
officers, the public and the press will be asked to leave the room whilst the
decision is made.

The Chair will tell those present at the meeting the decision taken by the Sub-
Committee and the reasons for the decision.

Vi



Agenda ltem 4

Agenda ltem
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL
REPORT OF: Assistant Licensing Officer
TO: Licensing Sub-Committee 14/09/2015

WARDS: Market

CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE
TO BE GRANTED: SUPER KEBAB, 70 KING STREET, CAMBRIDGE,
CB1 1LN.

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 An application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a
Premises Licence to be granted in respect of Super Kebab, 70 King
Street, Cambridge, CB1 1LN has been received by Cambridge City
Council from Mr Deniz Karakaya on 23™ June 2015. The application
and plans of the premises are attached to the report as Appendix A.
A copy of the application was served on each responsible authority.

1.2 The applicant is seeking a new premises licence for the following:
Provision of Late Night Refreshment (Indoors and QOutdoors)

Sun — Thurs (inclusive) 23:00 to 23:30
Fri — Sat (inclusive) 23:00 to 00:00

1.3 The application needs to be determined.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Members’ determine 
[...]
ection 17 of

4.2

5.

the Act to be served on the Responsible Authorities and also
advertised on the premises and in a local newspaper circulating
within the vicinity of the premises. During the consultation period,
Responsible Authorities and Other Persons (any individual, body or
business entitled to make representations to licensing authorities)
may make a representation in respect of the application.

Statutory consultation has therefore taken place with Responsible
Authorities and interested parties in accordance with the procedures
set out in the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations made
under the Act.

OPTIONS

5.1 Whilst having reference to the information provided by the applicant

5.2

and the interested party and also Cambridge City Council's
Statement of Licensing Policy, the Sub-Committee’s decision must
be made with a view to promoting one or more of the four licensing
objectives, namely:

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;

(b) public safety;

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and

(d) the protection of children from harm.

Members should take such steps that they consider are necessary

Report Page No: 4 Page 10 Agenda Page No:



5.3

6.

for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee
may resolve:

(@) to grant the licence subject to the mandatory conditions and
such conditions as members consider necessary for the
promotion of the licensing objectives,

(b) to refuse to grant the application.

Members must give reasons for their decision.

CONCLUSIONS

6.1 The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Licensing Act 2003 to

(d)

promote the Licensing Obijectives. Each objective has equal
importance. In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing
Authority must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy,
and the Statutory Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 and it is
bound by the Human Rights Act 1998. The Council must also fulfil its
obligations under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder A
[...]
der section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

The Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy

To inspect these documents either view the above hyperlinks or contact
Victoria Jameson on extension 7863

The author and contact officer for queries on the report is Victoria
Jameson on extension 7863.
Report file:

Date originated: 13 August 2015
Date of last revision: 13 August 2015

Report Page No: 6 Page 12 Agenda Page No:


http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/42/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/42/contents/made
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/sites/www.cambridge.gov.uk/files/documents/licensing-policy-08-10-2012.pdf

Licensing Team Cambridge City Council PO Box 700 Cambridge CB1 0JH

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing
this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the
boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

IAWe DENIZ KARAKAY A
(Insert name(s) of applicant)

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in

Part 1 below (the premises) and l/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing

authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
70 King Street Cambridge

Post town Cambridgeshire Postcode CB11LN

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £11,000

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Please state whethe
[...]
 to concern in respect of children (please read

guidance note 8).

L

Hours premises are open
to the public
Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

6)

Day Start Finish

Mon | 09.00 | 23.30

Tue 09.00 | 23.30

Wed | 09.00 | 23.30
Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be open to the
public at different times from those listed in the column on the left,

Thur 1 09.00 |23.30 | please list (please read guidance note 5)

Fri 09.00 | 00.00

Sat 09.00 | 00.00

Sun 09.00 | 23.00

Page 27




M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 9)

As below

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

CCTV shall be in use at the premises.

(1) Where a CCTV system is to be installed, extended or replaced, it shall be to an appropriate standard as
agreed with the Licensing Authority in consultation with the Police. (2) The CCTV equipment shall
be maintained in good working order and continually record when licensable activity takes place and
for a period of two hours afterwards. (3) The premises licence holder shall ensure images from the
CCTV are retained for a period of 31 days. This image retention period may be reviewed as
appropriate by the Licensing Authority.

(2) Crime prevention notices will be displayed.

c) Public safety

(1) fire exit signs will be displayed
(2) Portable fire fighting equipment will be available.
(3) Correct seating arrangements in order that customers will safely exit the premises in case of a fire.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Signs will be displayed requesting customers to leave quietly

e) The protection of children from harm

Page 28




Checkilist:
Please tick to indicate agreement

e | have made or enclosed payment of the fee. =
® | have enclosed the plan of the premises.

e | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where
applicable.

® | have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual | wish to be designated premises
supervisor, if applicable.

® | understand that | must now advertise my application.

® | understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will be
rejected.

X X O K

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING
LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003,
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION.

Part 4 — Signatures (please read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see guidance note 11).
If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature Deniz Karakaya
Date 23/06/2015
Capacity

For joint applications, signature of 2" applicant or 2" applicant’s solicitor or other authorised
agent (please read guidance note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what
capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Page 29




Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with this
application (please read guidance note 13)

Posttown | | Postcode |

Telephone number (if any) ‘

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional)

Notes for Guidance

1.

10.
11.

12.

13.

Describe the premises, for example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any
other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application
includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for consumption of these off-
supplies, you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the
premises.

Where taking place in a building or other structure please tick as appropriate (indoors may include
a tent).

For example the type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and gi
[...]
n& Bulld Lid - " "
[
o ARCHTECTURAL & ENONEERWG DESON ® o, oo TTLE: Floor Plon .
™ 2 CHEAPSIDE, NORTH CIRCULAR ROAD m PROJECT ADDRESS :70 King Street
- - Cambridge, CB1 1LN
. " LONDON, N13 5ED - o amoridge -
d ]
Ml.l'l'-____ P T: 0772 333 1891, 020 3213 0192 _ SOE : 1100 © M DN : Dec/2014 .
L] ag‘@ &l@ulkogroup.oo.uk ] PROJECT No - SHI4—01
0 2 4m . www.alkogroup.co.uk - ’
| | | | | n




This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING ACT 2003
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH REPRESENTATION FORM

To: Licensing & Enforcement Manager

From: Environmental Health Manager

Premises: Super Kebab, 70 King Street, CAMBRIDGE
Reference: WK/201518786

REPRESENTATION

Cambridge City Council Environmental Health hereby raises a representation against the
application for a premises licence for late night refreshment at Super Kebab,
70 King Street, CAMBRIDGE as the responsible authority for Environmental Health.

Environmental Health has been unable to agree conditions with the applicant

The application will negatively impact the two licensing objectives of the prevention of
public nuisance and the prevention of crime & disorder.

. The application is in a cumulative impact area and the applicant has not rebutted the
presumption to refuse.

Background
This application is a result of enforcement activity by the Licensing and Enforcement team.

| sent the attached letter dated 24 June to the applicant suggesting two conditions, one for
noise from waste collections & deliveries and second requiring a toilet. In a telephone
conversation on 29 June the applicant has agreed to the condition about noise from waste
collections but had not agreed to the condition requiring a toilet.

Location

King Street is in the cumulative impact area. The area was defined due to the high
concentration of licensed premises causing cumulative impact of crime & disorder and
public nuisance. Any application for a new or varied premises licence in the cumulative
impact area should be refused unless the applicant ca

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Monday, 14 September 2015

1

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 14 September 2015
10.00  - 11.30 am

Present:  Councillors Benstead, Bird and Meftah

Officers
Environmental Health Officer: Daniel Bayles
Assistant Licensing Officer: Victoria Jameson
Legal Advisor: Jane Connell
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed

Present for the Applicant
Applicant: Mr Karakaya
Applicant’s Representative: Ms Hazar

Other Persons
Councillor Gillespie

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

15/15/Lic Appointment of a Chair

Councillor Benstead was elected as Chair for the meeting.

15/16/Lic Declarations of Interest

No interests were declared.

15/17/Lic Meeting Procedure

All parties noted the hearing procedure.

15/18/Lic Super Kebab, 70 King Street, Cambridge, CB1 1LN

The Assistant Licensing Officer presented the report and outlined the 
application for a Premises Licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 
in respect of Super Kebab, 70 King Street Cambridge CB1 1LN.

Applicant’s Representative



Licensing Sub Committee Monday, 14 September 2015

2

Ms Hazar made the following points on behalf of the Applicant:

i. Structural alterations would be required to be able to fit a toilet in the 
premises, formal consent from the Landlord to make alterations would 
also be required.

ii. The applicant was not trying to be difficult.
iii. Public toilets were located within one hundred yards of the premises.
iv. The application only sought a thirty minute extension to late night 

refreshment hours Sunday to Thursday and an hour extension to late 
night refreshment hours Friday to Saturday.

v. Other takeaway establishments in the area did not have toilets.   
vi. It seemed unfair to request that a toilet was located within the premises 

for such a small application.

Members commented that this application would be considered on its own 
individual merits.  

Members Questions

In response to Member’s questions, the applicant confirmed that he had 
experience operating other licensable premises. 

Environmental Health Representative

Daniel Bayles made the following points:

i. The Environmental Health Department had recommended conditions 
and had not recommended refusal of the licence.

ii. People who left pubs and went to a takeaway may need a toilet to relieve 
themselves. 

iii. If the premises did not have room for a toilet, it was suggested that the 
premises was not suitable for a late night refreshment licence.

Summing up

Applicant’s representative:

i. The premises’ looked spacious on the plans but in reality there was no 
room to provide a toilet.

ii. Members of the public would not leave a pub to use a takeaway toilet.



Licensing Sub Committee Monday, 14 September 2015

3

The Environmental Health representative confirmed that he had no further 
comments to make.

Members withdrew at 10:20am and returned at 11:20am.  Whilst retired and 
having made their decision, Members received assistance on the wording of 
the decision by the Legal Advisor but no legal advice was provided.

Decision:

The Sub-Committee decided to grant the application subject to the additional 
condition that during the period that the premises is operating under the late 
night refreshment licence it only will operate as a take away establishment.

The Sub-Committee provided the following reasons for their decision:

i. The agreed conditions and the additional condition would mitigate the 
cumulative impact of this application and the Sub-Committee considered 
that the conditions were proportionate and appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives.

The meeting ended at 11.30 am

CHAIR


